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Around 4:00am, something just woke her up. As 16yo VIl looked around her bedroom, she
saw her window and blinds were open. She knew they had been shut and locked when she went
to bed. As she continued to scan the darkness of her room, she saw a man standing at the foot of
her bed. He was just staring at her. Then he pulled his shirt up to hide his face. VI slowly
moved toward the bed where her older sister, Il and her son were sleeping. The man just
kept staring at her. Vil shook her sister and whispered “SJllll, he is in the room.” ||
awoke, saw the man and screamed. He then fled out the bedroom window and into the night. A
month later, forensic examiners positively identified the inmate as the person who had left his
palm and fingerprints on the bent window screen lying on the ground outside Villlland

’s bedroom window.

As a result of the aforementioned conduct, the inmate was convicted of a felony violation of PC
459 (1 degree Residential Burglary). He was sentenced to 300 days in custody and placed on 5
years of formal probation. (11F07923)

On the same day the inmate pled to the above strike offense, he also pled to a misdemeanor
violation of Penal Code section 273.5 (Domestic Violence). In that case, the victim, -, and
the inmate had been dating for three years. While riding their bike home, they became involved
in an argument. The inmate abruptly stopped the bike, causing [l to fall off. He then picked
her up from the ground and threw her against a fence. When [l tried to push him away, he bit
her hand, causing it to bleed. [{llltried to escape on the bike but the inmate just pushed her off
and continued to punch her in the face while she was on the ground. She became dizzy from the
blows and called out for help. The inmate told Il to stop calling for help and bit her on the
side of the neck, causing her to bleed. When a good Samaritan finally intervened, the inmate
ceased the onslaught of blows. As a result of this conduct, the inmate was sentenced to a
consecutive 65 days in custody and placed on 3 years of formal probation. (11F05770)

Over the course of the next 2 ' years, the inmate continued to reoffend and violate the terms of
his probation at an alarming rate. Three months after being released from custody on the above
referenced burglary and domestic violence offenses, the inmate was convicted of misdemeanor
Resisting Arrest (12M05743). A few months after that, he was charged with a domestic violence
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offense for pushing his girlfriend,_, off her bike and stealing her phone. (12M08227). At
that time, a Violation of Probation was also filed on his prior domestic violence case
(11F05770). He admitted the violation of probation for an additional 30 days in custody and the
new domestic violence case was dismissed.

In 2014, he was charged with three separate felony domestic violence cases (14F02714,
14F03573 and 14F03770). On 3/11/14, at approximately 3:00am, the inmate entered the home of
is his ex-girlfriend,- through an unlocked patio door. He came into her room where
she was sleeping with her 2yo disabled son and pulled her out of bed. He forced her out of the
apartment, into his car, continually punching her in the head, telling her it was all happening
because she was taking care of him. He then took her back to the apartment and continued to hit
her and bite her. When he finally stopped, he took her car keys and cell phone and told her “I am
gonna kill you and your baby! If I go to jail I am gonna have some irun in your house!”
On 5/14/14, at approximately 4:00am, h went outside of her apartment to empty the
trash. The inmate came up behind her and hit her in the head. When she turned around, he hit her
again in the forehead then grabbed the phone from her hand and fled. On 5/24/14, the inmate and
B becanme involved in an argument. The inmate pulled _by her hair, punched
her in the jaw several times and strangled her into unconsciousness. As a result of these new acts
of violence, a violation of probation was filed on the inmate prior burglary case (11F07923). He
admitted the violation of probation and was sentenced to state prison for 4 years. In exchange for
his admission and sentence to state prison, the three domestic violence cases were dismissed.

From the time he was originally sentenced to county jail on the Residential Burglary to the time
he was finally committed to state prison on that offense, the inmate was charged with two
misdemeanors, three felonies and six Violations of Probation. And all by the time he was 21
years old.

What is immediately apparent from the inmate’s history is his penchant for violence and his
pathological need to engage in criminal behavior. These facts do not, and should not, favor the
inmate’s bid for an early release. Although the inmate’s commitment offense is classified as
“non-violent,” he is by no means a non-violent person. Just ask any woman who dares to enter
into a relationship with him. For our community’s safety, the District Attorney’s Office urges the
Board to deny the inmate’s request for early release.
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